ﬁ\ i 5 “}i‘%i\ﬁn(\mé
Apr. ';) M(uj\ D%

H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 15t day of April, 2017
BETWEEN: |
SOUTH WEST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")

AND

South Huron Hospital Association (the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the *H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2017;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new multi-year hospital service accountability agreement;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consuderatlén the parties agree as follows

1.0  Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendmehts.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two ‘or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 1




3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Ganada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
helow.

SOUTH WEST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

%‘ \/M—O,&TC—Q APR 0 1 2017

i Yan Opstal, interim Board Chair Date

APR 0 1 2017

Michael Barrett, CEO Date

South Huron Hospital Association

By: ,
Ot ChoA—~ Mara T

Christina Godbolt, Boakd Chair Date

Mar 4T

Date ’

- )
Todd S@pﬂr@m( ;
Presiderttand Chief Executive Officer

]
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 2




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility #: | 655 |
Hospital Name; South Huron Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: South Huron Hospital

2017-2018 Schedule A Funding Allocation

LHINFUNDING? o5 i s e -~
LHIN Global Allocation {Includes Sec. 3) $7,446,384
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding . $0
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) $0
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $0
Provincial Program Services {"PPS") (Sec. 4) E $0
Other Non- $262,956 -

- Sub- dil : 087,709,340

NON-LHIN FUNDIN!

[3] Cancer Care Ontarlo and the Ontario Renal Network

Recoveries and Misc. Revenue E $474,127

Amortization of Grants/Donatlons Equipment $291,536

OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors ) $2,376,441

Differential & Copayment Revenue : $47,000
ub-Total-Non-LHIN ‘Funding 3,189,104

Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement
Rehabiiitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture
Knee Arthroscopy
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement
Elective Kness - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacament
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee)
Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement
Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Fallure
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspécified
Acute Inpatient Stroke Trarisient Ischemic Attack (TIA)
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia)
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmanary Disease
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia
Non-Routine and Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery

‘Sub-Total Quality Basec ire.Fund

o S A T

QOQODDOOQQQOOOOGOOOOOODJ}
=




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility # | 655 |

Hospital Name: | South Huron Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: South Huron Hospital

2017-2018 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS")

General Surgery

Pediatric Surgery

Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI)

Computed Tomography (CT)

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding .
Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding

Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services ("PPS")
Cardiac Surgery :
Other Cardiac Services
Organ Transplantation
Netrosciences
Bariatric Services
Regional Trauma

Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR

LHIN One-time payments

MOH One-time payments

LHIN/MOH Recoveries . -

Other Revenue from MOHLTC $106,196

Paymaster L $156,760
Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding ) $262,956

ection 6 Oszher Fﬁn lngh k

nfo. Only. Funding is already includad in Sections 1-4 abovs)

Grant in Lieu of Taxes (Inc. In Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1)

[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding (Inc. in Gancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4) $0
Sub-Total Other Funding -~~~ $3,300

| * Targets for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.

[1] Estimated funding allocations,
[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.
[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN,

| [41All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA, QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes
| of the BOND policy. .




glLog auny gg pug Jes

glog sunr £ L€ Uouely 0} Lo Aenuer — p

810z Aeniged /o L€ d8quwisd3q Q1 |g J8gop0 — €D

1102 IsquueAcN 20 og kngmﬁww 0} 1o udy -z

810z feln Lg LE Yote 0} Lo Arenuer -y

810z Aienuer 1¢ ¢ Jsquiaoe 0} 10 J8qo0 — £0

£L102 18900 Lg

0€ Jequisidas af 10 judy - 2D

sjuawalinbay m:_toamm :g s|npayos 210Z-2110Z

[ejidsoH uoinH yinog ‘elwey [eba [eydsoH
[eydsoH uoinH Ujnog ‘sweN |eudsoy
_ SS9 | # Auoed
8102-L10Z sjuswaalby Ajijiqejunodoy 991198 [edSoH




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facilly # | 668 [

Hospital Name: | South Huron Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: | South Huron Hospital

Sile Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

2017-2018 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Part | - PATIENT EXPERIENCE; Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered

20172018

90th Percentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Complex Patienls

NIA

90th percentile ED Length of Stay for Minor/Uncomplicaled Patients

Hours

N/A

Percent of Prority 2; 3 and 4 Cases Compleled within Access Targels for Hip Replacemenis

Percent

NIA

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Compleled within Access Targets for Knes Replacements

Percent

NIA

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Complstad within Access Targets for MRI

Percent

NIA

Parcent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Complelad wilhin Access Targets for CT Scans

Percent

NIA

Readmissions to Own Facility within 30 days for selecled HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions

Percent

<=11.6%

Rale of Hospital Avquired Clostridium Difficlle Infections

Rate

kfk’Mekasukre n
‘unit.

Parcanl of Slroke/TIA Patienls Admilted to a Siroke Unit During Thelr Inpalient Stay

Pergent

Hospital Siandardized Moriality Ratio (HSMR)

Rallo

Rale of Ventilator-Assoclatad Pneumonla

Rate

Central Line Infection Rale

Rate

Rate of Hospilal Acquired Methicilin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteromia

Rata

Percent of Priorlty 2, 3, and 4 casas complaled within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery

Parcentage

Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cancer Surgery

Percentage

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Casas Complated within Access Targals for Calaract Surgery

Percentage

<=0.10




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility # | 655 |
Hospital Name: South Huron Hospltal
Hospital Legal Name: South Huron Hospital
Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

rt Il - ORGANIZATION HEALTH - EFFICIENCY, APPROPRIATELY RESOURGED, EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE, GOVERNANCE

Ratio

Percentage

Percenlage

Percantage

!

_%-’ S e

|

"l‘

DR

<=17.40%

Allernate Level of Care (ALC) Rate Percentaga

| 15.82% l

Percentage of Acute Alternate Level of Care (AL.C) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage

TR

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Wihin 30 Days For Mental Health Conditlons (Methodology

;;? Updated) Percentage
= Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Vislts Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodology Parcentaga
g Updated) 4

T —

HlN S pecific lndlcators and Performan




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility # | 656 j |

Hospital Name: | South Huron Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: | South Huron Hospital

2017-2018 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

[Clinical Activity and Patient Services —

Ambulatory Care Visits

| >=24,400 and <= 36,600

Complex Cantinuing Care Welghted Patlent Days

>a 151 and <= 205

Day Suigery Wheighled Cases

Elderly Capilal Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Patient Days

Emergency Depariment Weighted Cases

»a 323 and <= 538

Emergency Department and Urgent Care Visits

»= 7,500 and <= 12,500

inpatieni Mental Health Patlent Days

Acule Rehabllitation Patient Days Patient Days

»= 082 and <= 1,328

Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases

= 533 and <= 721




wiesBaid Uojey [Gelad JUsiedi
. Ui 1 vogedruged o Jo Aep ded sroag UoHIUN {RRO L b
sbueys sbesae — qeysy Juagedu) sof Auspys ARs o ybuay

loprioy Jogeoipu]

SICFEDIPLY FDUCULOLDY JToa]

: (L30T ) Judy AQ S3IS Qam NIHT 1S9
%mcomﬁmm@a&mae%hsm,%8%3cmimc_sﬁhwo_gsn:m”mcgﬁmﬁomm_tamm

"asunod Bujuren {804} Asges jemyng snouaBipy; sy sjejdwoD
pue soysibsd 1oy HEIS 104 SUr 0B pue Amusp o} ueyd Buiren enuue Le ysijgerss of sieydsory

Bumnieyl fazes jeimny snousBipy|

SWes]} UBKEYNSUOS [9AS | AIRPLOISG BuISs30ay -
FOIVOEDdVISEUSIIEPUNS Uf gels Suiures] «
presaicos [euotbal Bumaiasy »

‘sBunEew }omisu JdH Ul Sugedioge «
Bunuvreid 2120 paaueapy -
5]003 uoRE nUS D Apes Bugdopy »

‘saonsend 1saq Buguswsduyj -

“epnjou pinoo seidwexy

“Teaf 1xau 104 suerd pue siguow 7, ¥sed S} U s1e2 anneqred sxdsoy pajeibajul Suiaaidun
1o Buisreape o uonnquytos jesyiubis Isow ayy uo (Asvuopy Aeang ern) Buglodss enuuy

3leg aaneljjed sajdsoly paiBazuy

SUSqaM B SUNLRILRLISIANIN0S S} UM pajuasarda: se "UDHBLLIOUT S3IAISS pUe swreiboid
smads-aus 181 idy mawkal Alenuue pue ‘spepdn AueinBau o) 93188 SISH NiHT 1S9/ YN0

EISUILI[EARSIAALIN0S SUL

suoneflqo pue s1ojesipu) 3o NIHT 8D 9InpaYds 3102-£102 |

“[ENGSOH UOINH Gnog | tetureN [eBa feydson
{2}dSOH UoINH inog | sewep [eydsay
$89 | Ruoeg
8102-£10z Ssyuswsalby Aijiqejuno90y ao1Aleg feyidsol







