1/3

HSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1t day of April, 2019
BETWEEN:

SOUTH WEST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

(the “LHIN")

AND

SOUTH HURON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
(the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital service

accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2018 (the “HSAA”);

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this
Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in the HSAA. References in this Agreement to the HSAA
mean the HSAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The HSAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the following:
Schedule A:  Funding Allocation
Schedule B:  Reporting
Schedule C:  Indicators and Volumes

C.1. Performance Indicators

C.2. Service Volumes

C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes

C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

HSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT — 2019- 20 SCHEDULES




2.3
3.0

4.0

5.0

Term. This Agreement and the HSAA will terminate on March 31, 2020.

Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1, 2019.

All other terms of the HSAA shall remain in full force and effect.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province
of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each
of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and

the same instrument.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

HSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT — 2019- 20 SCHEDULES

2/3




6.0

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes
all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates
set out below.

SOUTH WEST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By <, ,
L N 2 - o - 19

f’\/\M%{/wa& x((“ DATE
: '1‘#chWardmealr

It/ /O porF

VCM/ DATE

Renato Discenza, Interim Chief Executive Officer

SOUTH HURON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

;;4 ' {J,Z/y-\ - N0

I U DATE
, Board Chair

" )‘*\j" DATE
Bruce Quigley, Interim President and CEO

HSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT — 2019- 20 SCHEDULES

3/3




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
Facility # | 655 |

Hospital Name: South Huron Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: South Huron Hospital

2019-2020 Schedule A Funding Allocatio

Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY

LHIN FUNDING

LHIN Global Allocation (Includes Sec. 3)

[1] Estimated Funding Allocation

$7,695,827

Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding

$0

Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2)

$0

Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP)

$0

Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Sec. 3)

$0

Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4)

$0

Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5)

$324,906

Sub-Total LHIN Funding

NON-LHIN FUNDING

[3] Cancer Care Ontario and the Ontario Renal Network

$8,020,733

Recoveries and Misc. Revenue

$485,607

Amortization of Grants/Donations Equipment

$404,167

OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors

$2,322,041

Differential & Copayment Revenue

$162,232

Sub-Total Non-LHIN Funding

$3,374,047




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
Facility # | 655 |
Hospital Name: South Huron Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: South Huron Hospital

19-2020 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA)
Stroke Endovascular Treatment (EVT)
Hip Replacement BUNDLE (Unilateral)
Knee Replacement BUNDLE (Unilateral)
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement
Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee)
Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement
Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture
Knee Arthroscopy
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery
Retinal Disease
Non-Routine and Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery
Corneal Transplants
Non-Emergent Spine (Non-Instrumented - Day Surgery)
Non-Emergent Spine (Non-Instrumented - Inpatient Surgery)
Non-Emergent Spine (Instrumented - Inpatient Surgery)
Shoulder (Arthroplasties)
Shoulder (Reverse Arthroplasties)
Shoulder (Repairs)
Shoulder (Other)

Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Funding

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
Facility # | 655 I
Hospital Name: South Huron Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: South Huron Hospital

2019-2020 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS")
General Surgery

Pediatric Surgery

Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI)

Computed Tomography (CT)

Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding ‘

Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services ("PPS")
Cardiac Surgery
Other Cardiac Services
Organ Transplantation
Neurosciences
Bariatric Services
Regional Trauma
Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR
LHIN One-time payments

$0 $0
$0

MOH One-time payments

LHIN/MOH Recoveries $0

Other Revenue from MOHLTC $106,196

Paymaster $218,710
Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding $324,906

Section 6: Other Funding

(Info. Only. Funding is already included in Sections 1-4 above)

Grant in Lieu of Taxes (Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1)

%5 [3] Ontario Renal Network Funding (Inc. in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4)
| Sub-Total Other Fundin

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of
the BOND policy




0c0caunf o€

0c0cg aunf o€

pug Jes

0cOcg aunr L

L€ yolepy o3 Lo Aenuer — 4O

020z Aenuged /0

1€ lequiadsaq 0} 10 199000 — €0

610¢ JI8qUIBAON L0

020z ke L€

0¢ Jequsldes 0} LQ Judy — 2D

L€ Yole 0} 10 Aenuer — 4D

020¢ Asenuer ¢

L€ 19quisds( 01 LO 12qo0 — €0

6102 1990100 L€

0€ Jaquialdas o} 10 judy — 20

sjusawaldinbay bunioday :g aNpayss 0z0zZ

[elidsoH uoiny yinos

‘owep |ebo |eudsoH

[esdsoH uoinH yinos

:oweN |endsoH

_ SS9

# Aupoeq

610¢

sjuswaalby Ajijigelunoooy 32IAI9S [e)idsoH



Hospital Service Accountability Agreements

Facility #: 655
Hospital Name: South Huron Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: South Huron Hospital
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2019-2020 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Part | - PATIENT EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered ; ’
e = e e ~ Performance
G Standard ‘

_ *Performance Indicators

2019-2020

90th Percentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stéy for Non-Admitted High Acuity (CTAS I-11I)
Patients
90th Percentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Non-Admitted Low Acuity (CTAS IV-V)
Patients

Hours k N/A

Hours - . N/A

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Hip Replacements Percent ' . N/A

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Knee Replacements Percent N/A

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for MRI Percent N/A

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for CT Scans Percent ~ , N/A

Readmissions to Own Facility within 30 days for selected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Percent ' <=12.8%

Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile infections Rate R <=0.05

~ Explanatory Indicators  Messwenent

90th Percentile Time to Disposition Decision (Admitted Patients) Hours

Percent of Stroke/TIA Patients Admitted to a Stroke Unit During Their Inpatient Stay Percent

Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio (HSMR) Ratio

Rate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Rate

Central Line Infection Rate Rate

Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate

Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery Percentage

Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cancer Surgery Percentage

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Cataract Surgery Percentage




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements

Facility #:

Hospital Name:

Hospital Legal Name:
Site Name:

655

South Huron Hospital

South Huron Hospital

TOTAL ENTITY

2019-2020 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Part Il - ORGANIZATION HEALTH - EFFICIENCY, APPROPRIATELY RESOURCED, EMPLOYEE EXPERIEN E,GO E

_ *Performance Indicators

nance Target
2020

Current Ratio (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types) 1.88

Total Margin (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types) Percentage k (4.04%)

>=.4,04%

EXplanatdry Indicators . - H

Measurement

Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only)

Percentage

Adjusted Working Funds/ Total Revenue % Percentage _J :

art lll - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth

*Performance Indicators e

Measurement  performance Target

2019-2020

Performance
Standard
2019-2020

Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Rate

Percentage 18.00%

<=19.7%

‘Explanatory Indicators

Measurement
Unit

Percentage of Acute Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions Percentage

argets for future years of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process.
Refer to 2019-2020 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements

Facility #: 655
Hospital Name: South Huron Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: South Huron Hospital

020 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

* Measurement Unit -

| |c

linical Activity and Patient Services _

Ambulatory Care

Visits

>= 21,750 and <= 36,250

Complex Continuing Care

Weighted Patient Days

>= 170 and <= 230

Day Surgery

Weighted Cases

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP)

Patient Days

Emergency Department

Weighted Cases

>= 323 and <= 538

Emergency Department and Urgent Care

Visits

>=7,500 and <= 12,500

Inpatient Mental Health

Patient Days

Inpatient Rehabilitation Days

Patient Days

>=982 and <= 1,328

Total Inpatient Acute

Weighted Cases

>= 510 and <= 690




3wy jo poliad psulyap e Jsao {saSieydsip jo # 2101 [ Aes jo Y3Sus| peyoadxa spasoxs Aels jo y13us] |enjoe assym saSieydsip Jo # )

iuone[no|e) sheq pag a|qeaIasuo) jo 35ejuanlad .,

«SI2AS] JRWYIURq 3Y] 0} s[aA3] Bulisixa woy {SO7) A=3s jo yiSua| a3elsne paisnipe
a3 pasealdap [2aidsoy Byl paaissuod aq JYSiw 1ey3 sAep jo JBquUnu 23, se §30[ Ag pauysp usaq sey sAeq pag 3|qRAISSUOY) IUOIHULSP SID 4.

vIN

Juswsaosdw 940t

%01

%ETT

jo sAep gg uiyaow AJ[I9Bf UMO O} SUOISSILLUpED]
juaiedut aynoe pauuejdun jo a8ejusasad syl

*adueyasip

juswaacsdw %5z}

+% SARQ pag s[qealasuo) Jo afejuadiag

1190 Pue S103e31pU] 2907 NIH

€D 3INPayY3s 0202-6102

|eydsoH uainy yinog

:awep jeba [epdsoy

|epdsoH uoinH ynos

:aweN [epdsoH

_ §69

# Ayjroey

sjuaWwaalby Aj1jIqejunoddy ad1Aleg [ejidsoH




